



CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2012 - unaudited

| <i>In thousands of RM</i> | Current Quarter | | Current Period | |
|---|------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|---------------|
| | 31 March | | 31 March | |
| | 2012 | 2011 | 2012 | 2011 |
| Revenue | 357,878 | 397,688 | 357,878 | 397,688 |
| Cost of sales | (290,320) | (343,211) | (290,320) | (343,211) |
| Gross profit | <u>67,558</u> | <u>54,477</u> | <u>67,558</u> | <u>54,477</u> |
| Other income | 114 | 192 | 114 | 192 |
| Distribution expenses | (13,335) | (11,160) | (13,335) | (11,160) |
| Administrative expenses | (22,540) | (18,064) | (22,540) | (18,064) |
| Other expenses | (8,934) | (3,903) | (8,934) | (3,903) |
| Profit from the operations | <u>22,863</u> | <u>21,542</u> | <u>22,863</u> | <u>21,542</u> |
| Share of profit after tax and minority interest of equity accounted associate | 592 | 645 | 592 | 645 |
| Interest income | 576 | 937 | 576 | 937 |
| Finance cost | (8,074) | (8,554) | (8,074) | (8,554) |
| Profit before tax | <u>15,957</u> | <u>14,570</u> | <u>15,957</u> | <u>14,570</u> |
| Income tax expense | (5,645) | (5,376) | (5,645) | (5,376) |
| Profit for the period | <u>10,312</u> | <u>9,194</u> | <u>10,312</u> | <u>9,194</u> |
| Other comprehensive income | | | | |
| Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations | 2,619 | 4,352 | 2,619 | 4,352 |
| Fair value of available-for-sale financial assets | - | (5,694) | - | (5,694) |
| Total comprehensive income for the period | <u>12,931</u> | <u>7,852</u> | <u>12,931</u> | <u>7,852</u> |
| Profit attributable to : | | | | |
| Shareholders of the Company | 6,725 | 6,200 | 6,725 | 6,200 |
| Minority interest | 3,587 | 2,994 | 3,587 | 2,994 |
| | <u>10,312</u> | <u>9,194</u> | <u>10,312</u> | <u>9,194</u> |
| Total comprehensive income attributable to : | | | | |
| Shareholders of the Company | 9,344 | 4,858 | 9,344 | 4,858 |
| Minority interest | 3,587 | 2,994 | 3,587 | 2,994 |
| | <u>12,931</u> | <u>7,852</u> | <u>12,931</u> | <u>7,852</u> |
| Basic earnings per share (Sen) | <u>1.66</u> | <u>1.53</u> | <u>1.66</u> | <u>1.53</u> |
| Diluted earnings per share (Sen) | <u>1.46</u> | <u>1.34</u> | <u>1.46</u> | <u>1.34</u> |

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2012 - unaudited

| <i>In thousands of RM</i> | As at 31 March 2012 | As at 31 December 2011 restated * | As at 1 January 2011 restated * |
|---|------------------------------------|--|--|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | 615,217 | 619,132 | 629,091 |
| Intangible assets | 303,168 | 303,713 | 303,245 |
| Investment properties | 53,908 | 50,793 | 42,682 |
| Prepaid lease payments | 6,479 | 6,553 | 6,921 |
| Investment in associates | 11,130 | 10,538 | 8,004 |
| Financial assets available for sale | 124 | 124 | 24,515 |
| Deferred tax assets | 12,993 | 10,001 | 3,269 |
| Total non-current assets | <u>1,003,019</u> | <u>1,000,854</u> | <u>1,017,727</u> |
| Receivables, deposits and prepayments | 321,556 | 354,515 | 409,204 |
| Inventories | 473,679 | 391,317 | 308,062 |
| Current tax assets | 75,968 | 66,270 | 61,035 |
| Assets classified as held for sale | 1,740 | 1,740 | 1,740 |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 147,035 | 180,541 | 212,159 |
| Total current assets | <u>1,019,978</u> | <u>994,383</u> | <u>992,200</u> |
| TOTAL ASSETS | <u>2,022,997</u> | <u>1,995,237</u> | <u>2,009,927</u> |
| EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | | | |
| Share capital | 404,784 | 404,756 | 404,741 |
| Reserves | 19,489 | 16,860 | 34,785 |
| Retained earnings | 326,641 | 319,916 | 311,604 |
| Total equity attributable to shareholders of the Company | <u>750,914</u> | <u>741,532</u> | <u>751,130</u> |
| Minority interests | <u>131,617</u> | <u>128,030</u> | <u>126,884</u> |
| Total equity | <u>882,531</u> | <u>869,562</u> | <u>878,014</u> |
| Loans and borrowings | 120,722 | 122,438 | 311,254 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | 22,652 | 20,705 | 21,193 |
| Total non-current liabilities | <u>143,374</u> | <u>143,143</u> | <u>332,447</u> |
| Provisions | 766 | 766 | 850 |
| Payables and accruals | 225,322 | 263,238 | 222,138 |
| Current tax liabilities | 55,454 | 53,458 | 46,522 |
| Loans and borrowings | 715,550 | 665,070 | 529,956 |
| Total current liabilities | <u>997,092</u> | <u>982,532</u> | <u>799,466</u> |
| Total liabilities | <u>1,140,466</u> | <u>1,125,675</u> | <u>1,131,913</u> |
| TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES | <u>2,022,997</u> | <u>1,995,237</u> | <u>2,009,927</u> |
| Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (sen) | 187 | 185 | 187 |

* Upon adoption of MFRS, the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2011 and 1 January 2012 have been restated.

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Notes to the Interim Financial Report.